
From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Paul Radcliffe (paul.radcliffe@tameside.gov.uk or 0161 342 2199), to whom any 
apologies for absence should be notified.

PLACE AND EXTERNAL RELATIONS SCRUTINY PANEL

Day: Tuesday
Date: 2 August 2016
Time: 6.00 pm
Place: Lesser Hall - Dukinfield Town Hall

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2.  MINUTES 1 - 2

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the proceedings of the Place 
and External Relations Scrutiny Panel held on 14 June 2016.

3.  EMPTY HOMES AND HOUSING STRATEGY 3 - 18

The Panel to meet Councillor Gerald Cooney, Executive Member (Healthy and 
Working); and John Hughes, Housing Strategy Officer, to receive an update on 
Empty Homes and Housing Strategy in Tameside and recommendations from 
the previous review.

4.  PEOPLE AND PLACE SCORECARD 

To receive an update on the People and Place Scorecard performance report 
relevant to this Scrutiny Panel.

5.  ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

To discuss the Panel’s Annual Work Programme for 2016/17 and topic for 
review.

6.  ESTABLISHMENT OF WORKING GROUP 

The Chair to coordinate membership of the working group and arrangements 
for the first meeting.

7.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

To note that the next meeting of the Place and External Relations Scrutiny 
Panel will take place on Tuesday 13 September 2016.

8.  URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any additional items the Chair is of the opinion shall be dealt with 
as a matter of urgency.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel
14 June 2016

Commenced: 6.00pm

Terminated:   7.20pm

Present: Councillors K Welsh (Chair), Piddington (Deputy Chair), Affleck, Beeley, Bowerman, 
Drennan, Feeley, A Holland, Homer, Newton, Patrick, Pearce, Sharif, Sidebottom, F 
Travis, Whitehead.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Bowden, Fowler, Glover, Reid.

The Chair opened the meeting and received apologies.

1.  VISION TAMESIDE

The Panel welcomed Ade Alao, Head of Investment and Development, to receive an update 
on Vision Tameside and development plans.

The Panel heard that the demolition of the Council offices in Ashton town centre is in its final 
stages.  The project is approximately 10 weeks behind contractual programme due to 
asbestos discovery and damage precaution measures in relation to surrounding buildings.

The Panel were informed of the risk assessments made prior to demolition, the potential 
impacts and mitigation strategies.  These risk factors are and will continue to be monitored and 
assessed on a regular basis to make sure that neither the quality nor completion date of the 
project are compromised. 

Mr Alao informed the Panel that the Council’s Employment and Skills team are closely 
involved with the project and are working to create a range of employment opportunities 
ranging from work placements to apprenticeships.  To date, employment outcomes are below 
targets and the move towards the construction phase has potential to produce considerably 
more employment opportunities.

A number of 3D images were shown of the designs for the new building, including the Council 
offices.  The images showed the ambitions of the project, the state of the art facilities and links 
that will be created between the college, market square and local businesses.  Members were 
also shown 360 degree, 3D panoramic images of the designs for the library and mezzanine 
spaces being built inside the new office space.

The work being undertaken on the Ashton Market Square is progressing well and completion 
is planned for late summer 2016.  The work completed has received an ‘Exceptional’ 
Considerate Constructors score of 45, with the average score in the UK being 35.  Mr Alao 
emphasised that this is a significant achievement, particularly when it is put into consideration 
that the work is being carried out within a live marketplace.

The Panel asked about the wider plans of Vision Tameside and the benefits that are expected 
to be achieved across other towns in the borough.

Mr Alao advised members that Vision Tameside is a wide programme of activity that aims to 
benefit all town centres, and produce outcomes that will increase the competitiveness and 
economic sustainability across Tameside.

The Panel asked specific questions relating to the employment outcomes achieved to date, 
delays to the demolition programme and wider economic benefits.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Mr Alao asked the Chair that in order for members to receive a comprehensive response he 
will liaise with all services involved to coordinate and circulate a full response outside of the 
meeting.

RESOLVED: That Mr Alao coordinates a response to a number of questions raised and 
circulates this to Panel members by email outside of the meeting.

2. ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel discussed a range of potential topics to be added to the Annual Work Programme 
for 2016/17. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Work Programme be circulated to all Panel members outside of 
the meeting.

3. ESTABLISHMENT OF WORKING GROUP

The Chair invited Panel Members to express an interest in joining the new working group and 
initial interest was noted.

RESOLVED: Details for the first working group meeting to be circulated to members by email.

4. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting of the Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel will take 
place on Tuesday 26 July 2016.

5. URGENT ITEMS

 The Chair reported that there were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

CHAIR

Page 2



 
 

Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL 

Date: 23 November 2015 

Executive Member /  

Scrutiny Panel: 

Cllr Maria Bailey – Chair of Place Scrutiny Panel  

Councillor Gerald P Cooney, Executive Member (Learning, 
Skills and Economic Growth  

Subject: REVIEW OF HOUSING STRATEGY - EMPTY HOMES 

Report Summary: The Chair to Place Scrutiny Panel to comment on the 
Executive Response (Appendix1) to the Scrutiny review of the 
of Housing Strategy – Empty Homes and the 
recommendations made to support future services – 
Appendix 2. 

Recommendations: That the Overview (Audit) Panel note the Executive Response 
to the recommendations detailed in section 9 of Appendix 1. 

Links to Community Strategy: This review supports the Community Strategy priority relating 
to ‘Prosperous Tameside’ but also recognises links across all 
Community Strategy areas. 

Policy Implications: The review itself has no specific policy implications.  Should 
the recommendations of this report be accepted by the 
Tameside Council’s Executive, the relevant services will need 
to assess the policy implications of putting individual 
recommendations in place. 

Financial Implications: 

(Authorised by the Section 151 
Officer) 

There are no direct financial implications of this report. 

Legal Implications: 

(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor) 

The Council has to operate within a reducing budget it is 
important that it has confidence that its statutory duties are 
being undertaken efficiently and effectively. 

Risk Management: Reports of Scrutiny Panels are integral to processes which 
exist to hold the Executive of the authority to account. 

Access to Information: The background papers relating to this report can be inspected 
by contacting Paul Radcliffe by: 

 

Telephone: 0161 342 2199 

e-mail: paul.radcliffe@tameside.gov.uk  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:paul.radcliffe@tameside.gov.uk


 
 

APPENDIX 1  
Post Scrutiny - Executive Response 

 

In Respect of:  Scrutiny Review of Housing Strategy-Empty Homes 
 
Date:  26 March 2015 
 
Executive Member:  Councillor Gerald P Cooney (Learning, Skills and Economic Growth) 
 
Coordinating Officer: John Hughes, Housing Strategy Officer 
 

 

Recommendations 
Accepted/ 
Rejected 

Executive Response 
Officer 

Responsible 
Action By 

(Date) 

1. That engagement work with owners of empty 
commercial properties is supported with a view to 
increasing the number of commercial to residential 
conversions in the borough. 

Accepted The Council is already in the process of 
supporting owners of empty commercial 
properties to convert their buildings to affordable 
housing. The first scheme in Central Ashton will 
be completed in April, the 2nd scheme is in Denton 
town centre and due to start on site in May 2015. 
We are also in discussions with 3 other owners 
that will be included in the next empty homes 
programme. 
 

John Hughes March 16 

2. In order to engage with as many empty home owners 
as possible, advertisement notices be included on 
Council Tax letters signposting people to the scheme. 

Accepted  The information on our empty homes programme 
has been included in the CTAX Brochure and the 
same online version  

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/counciltax 
 

John Hughes March 15 

P
age 4

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/counciltax


 
 

Recommendations 
Accepted/ 
Rejected 

Executive Response 
Officer 

Responsible 
Action By 

(Date) 

3. That the success and best practice from the 
Knowledge Transfer Partnership project be evaluated 
and shared with partners. 

Accepted The KTP has now been completed. The project is 
currently subject to an evaluation by Innovate UK 
which is the funding body. In the meantime the 
learning from the KTP has been disseminated 
across a range of AGMA housing agencies.  
 
In April 2015 the University of Salford is 
presenting a paper on the Council’s approach to 
addressing problems associated with empty 
homes at the American Geographers  
http://meridian.aag.org/callforpapers/program/Ses
sionDetail.cfm?SessionID=23256 
 
http://staff.salford.ac.uk/newsitem/4210 
 

John Hughes June 2015 

4. That a portfolio of successful case studies be created 
and promoted through inclusion on the Council 
website to encourage recruitment. 

Accepted A selection of case studies will be developed and 
promoted on the website and through other media 
platforms 

John Hughes 
 
Chris 
Anderton 

March 
2016 

5. Joint working is further developed between the 
Council, the Police and the Fire Service to address 
and tackle the problems of empty homes. 

Accepted The Fire Service in particular has been supportive 
of our work in tackling empty homes and has 
attended our engagement events. This will 
continue in 15-16. The Fire Service are already 
engaged as part of the joint working arson 
reduction project which targets any property at 
risk of arson attacks.  
 

John Hughes 
 
Chris 
Anderton 

April 2015 

P
age 5

http://meridian.aag.org/callforpapers/program/SessionDetail.cfm?SessionID=23256
http://meridian.aag.org/callforpapers/program/SessionDetail.cfm?SessionID=23256
http://staff.salford.ac.uk/newsitem/4210


 
 

Recommendations 
Accepted/ 
Rejected 

Executive Response 
Officer 

Responsible 
Action By 

(Date) 

6. Further development work through joint working with 
district colleagues on a flexible revolving fund for 
empty properties. 

Accepted  The Empty Homes Grant for 2015 -18 is likely to 
be confirmed in May 2015. Work is already 
underway to develop an another grant backed 
programme as well as an additional flexible 
revolving fund for empty homes that will enable 
the recycling of grant funding from the HCA. The 
principals for this approach have already been 
accepted by the AGMA wider leadership team. 
 

John Hughes July 2015 

7. That a Greater Manchester consortium approach to 
Affordable Homes Programme funding for empty 
homes beyond April 2015 continues to retain the 
momentum and approach adopted by the Council and 
its partners. 

Accepted See note above John Hughes July 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 6



 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 

1. INTRODUCTION BY THE CHAIR OF THE STRENGTHENING THE ECONOMY AND 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

1.1 I am pleased to present this report of a review undertaken by the Strengthening the 
Economy and Communities Sc
[...]
rengthening the Economy and Communities Scrutiny Panel, I would like 

to thank all those who have participated in this review. 
 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 It is estimated that there are 2,000 empty homes in Tameside which account for 2.7% of the 

total housing stock.  Bringing empty homes back into use provides much needed affordable 
housing to residents in addition to improving the physical environment of the borough. 

 
2.2 Tameside has high levels of housing need and the lives of many families could be improved 

if empty homes were returned back to use providing much needed accommodation for 
residents at affordable rents. 

 
2.3 The Council has undertaken an innovative approach with regards to consultation and 

engagement with owners of empty homes to promote their re-use.  Empty homes in the 

Page 7



 
 

borough have been identified through intelligent use of the Council Tax data which has 
provided up to date ownership information. 

 
2.4 Qualitative research methods have provided vital information on the owners themselves, 

their experiences of being an empty home owner, their future intentions and sought their 
views on the various interventions proposed by the Council. 

 
2.5 A unique approach and collaborative work with the University of Salford and Registered 

Providers has maximised the effectiveness of intervention work, helping to bring 70 empty 
properties in the borough back into use by February 2015. 

 
 
3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE PANEL – 2014/15 

 
Councillor Whitehead (Chair), Councillor Bailey (Deputy Chair), Councillors D Buckley, 
Cooper, Drennan, Fowler, A Holland, Kinsey, I Miah, Ryan, T Smith, Sweeton, F Travis, 
Welsh, A White 

 
 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 Aim of the Review 
4.1 To examine the impact of the Council’s approach to empty homes in the borough including 

the effectiveness of initiatives which bring empty homes back into use. 
 
 Objectives 
4.2 1) To examine the Council’s strategy to empty homes in the borough 

2) To explore the engagement and advice given to empty home owners 
3) To identify the impacts empty homes have on Council Tax 
4) To understand the role of Registered Social Housing Providers in supporting Tameside 
Council to return empty homes back into use 
5) To produce workable recommendations for the Council and partners 
 

 Value for Money/Use of Resources 
4.3 This review will support the Corporate priority ‘Place’ through better quality housing choice, 

creating sustainable communities and improving the physical environment. 
 

Equalities Issues 
4.4 Tameside has a high number of empty homes compared to neighbouring authorities, 

totalling 2.7% of total housing stock.  Empty homes affect almost every ward in the 
borough.  Empty homes are a wasted resource and a pro-active approach is needed to 
tackle the issue to improve the physical attractiveness of our borough, provide more houses 
to those in need whilst boosting the local economy and reducing vandalism and crime. 
 
People and Place Scorecard 

4.5 The following targets from the People and Place Scorecard relate to the Housing Strategy-
Empty Homes review. 

 

Housing 
 

 Total number of homes on the valuation list (i.e. 
rateable properties) and % ABC 

 
 
5. METHODOLOGY 
 
5.1 The working group met with John Hughes, Housing Strategy Officer and Aisling McCourt, 

Engagement and Partnerships Manager, Development and Investment, Tameside MBC, to 
receive an overview of the empty homes issue in Tameside. 

Page 8



 
 

5.2 The working group met with Professor Philip Brown from the University of Salford, to hear 
about the Council’s innovative partnership with the University to develop research to 
understand the experiences of empty home owners and how this learning has been used to 
develop an Empty Home Owner Engagement Strategy. 

 
5.3 The working group met with Jim Davies, Housing Renewal Manager, Tameside MBC to 

hear about the Council’s use of enforcement powers to tackle the problem of em
[...]
amme is anticipated to continue for 2015-18 with Homes and Communities 
Agency mainstream funding.  

 
7.12 The introduction of the New Homes Bonus provides a financial incentive for local authorities 

to tackle the problem of empty homes.  However, information about empty home owners is 
limited, and the default position for most local authorities is to use enforcement powers to 
manage the associated problems.  

 
7.13 Tameside Council has been working with a number of partners and stakeholders to develop 

approaches which will help to bring empty homes back into use.  Funding secured through 
the Greater Manchester Combined Authority bid has been matched by Ashton Pioneer 
Homes and New Charter Housing Trust. 

 
7.14 Effective partnership working with Registered Providers has enabled 70 empty homes to 

date located throughout the borough to be brought back to life through leasing and repair or 
purchasing and repair schemes. 

 
7.15 Housing supply could also be increased by allowing changes to the use of buildings from 

commercial to residential to take place more easily.  In December 2012 a publication 
acknowledged that empty commercial properties are a significant problem for many town 
centres.  Where there is strong housing demand it is viewed that surplus empty commercial 
property could be put to better use as housing. 

 
7.16 Legislation introduced at the end of May 2013 relaxed the rules on when planning 

permission is needed for change of use.  The new rules are intended to assist regeneration 
and get empty and under-used buildings back into productive use. 

 

Page 11



 
 

7.17 Tameside Council is working with two owners whose commercial buildings have been 
empty for significant periods of time.  Grant applications have been submitted that if 
successful will yield approximately £300,000 of investment that will help convert the two 
sites into 18 units of affordable housing. 

 

Conclusions 
1. Tameside has high levels of empty properties compared to its Greater Manchester 

counterparts. 
 

2. Homes and Communities Agency grants and other financial incentives such as New Homes 
Bonus mean that it is now in the Council’s financial interest to take this matter seriously. 

 

Recommendations 
1. That engagement work with owners of empty commercial properties is supported with a 

view to increasing the number of commercial to residential conversions in the borough. 
 

2. In order to engage with as many empty home owners as possible, advertisement notices be 
included on Council Tax letters signposting people to the scheme. 

 
University of Salford 

7.18 A unique partnership between Tameside Council and the University of Salford has provided 
the opportunity for the Council to develop innovation around engagement with support for 
owners to bring their homes back into use.  This can be achieved by intelligent use of data 
and behavioural insight. 

 
7.19  The Knowledge Transfer Partnership is funded by Innovate UK and AGMA’s Homelessness 

Prevention Fund, with close partnership work between the University of Salford and AGMA, 
to explore new routes of engagement and deliver services differently. 

 
7.20 The aim is to understand the barriers preventing empty home owners returning their 

properties back into use and looking at owners from a community perspective, 
understanding their behaviours, characteristics and service needs.  Applying psychological 
insights into human behaviour to help explain decision-making, understanding how owners 
behave in order to tailor the engagement and use effective communication to nudge owners 
into action. 

 
7.21 Previous engagement practices have been reactive and formal with untargeted 

communication and driven by enforcement which has alienated owners and proved 
ineffective. 

 
7.22 A database of empty home owners has been created via the Knowledge Transfer 

Partnership with the University of Salford to develop an academic understanding of the 
ne
[...]
 matter seriously. 

 
8.3 Working with the University of Salford has enabled Tameside Council to develop an 

innovative and sustainable approach towards support, consultation and engagement with 
empty home owners. 

 
8.4  Evidence led research undertaken by the Council has been used to develop and frame the 

empty homes engagement strategy locally and across Greater Manchester. 
 
8.5 Enforcement action is used as a last resort after all other possible options have been 

explored and utilised. 
 

8.6 The Council has a range of options when action is needed against owners of unoccupied 
properties. 

 
8.7 An increased partnership approach with our Registered Providers has contributed to the 

ongoing success of the Empty Homes Programme in Tameside 
 

8.8 There has been an increased provision of affordable homes and a reduction in the number 
of empty homes in the borough. 

 

Page 17



 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That engagement work with owners of empty commercial properties is supported with a 

view to increasing the number of commercial to residential conversions in the borough. 
 

9.2 In order to engage with as many empty home owners as possible, advertisement notices be 
included on Council Tax letters signposting people to the scheme. 

 
9.3 That the success and best practice from the Knowledge Transfer Partnership project be 

evaluated and shared with partners. 
 

9.4 That a portfolio of successful case studies be created and promoted through inclusion on 
the Council website to encourage recruitment. 

 
9.5 Joint working is further developed between the Council, the Police and the Fire Service to 

address and tackle the problems of empty homes. 
 
9.6 Further development work through joint working with district colleagues on a flexible 

revolving fund for empty properties. 
 
9.7 That a Greater Manchester consortium approach to Affordable Homes Programme funding 

for empty homes beyond April 2015 continues to retain the momentum and approach 
adopted by the Council and its partners. 

Page 18


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Empty Homes and Housing Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


PLACE AND EXTERNAL RELATIONS SCRUTINY PANEL

Tuesday, 2 August 2016

Commenced: 6.00 pm Terminated: 7.20 pm

Present: Councillors Welsh (Chair), Beeley, Bowden, Bowerman, Fowler, 
Glover, A Holland, Homer, Newton, Patrick, Pearce, Reid, Sharif, 
Sidebottom, F Travis and Whitehead

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Piddington, Affleck and Feeley

7  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chair opened the meeting and received apologies.

8  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel held on 14 
June 2016 were approved as a correct record.

9  EMPTY HOMES AND HOUSING STRATEGY 

The Panel welcomed Councillor Gerald Cooney, Executive Member (Healthy and Working); 
and John Hughes, Housing Strategy Officer, to receive updates on the Council’s empty 
homes and housing strategies.

The Panel heard that the Council has developed and evolved its housing and empty homes 
strategies over the last 12-18 months and has incorporated the recommendations in the 
Empty Homes – Housing Strategy report published by the Strengthening the Economy and 
Communities Scrutiny Panel in 2014/15.

Mr Hughes advised members that following the recommendations in the report, the Council 
has put a greater focus on engaging with owners of empty commercial properties with a view 
to converting them into residential accommodation.  This hoped to both reduce the issue of 
empty properties in the borough and help to meet the growing need for smaller, more 
affordable1 and 2 bedroom properties in Tameside. The funding for these projects is fronted 
by external grants and inputs from the owners, which they will earn back through rental 
payments from tenants.

Members were advised that three conversions are currently being undertaken, all of which 
will be managed by Ashton Pioneer Homes once completed:
 A former County Bank in Ashton being converted into nine separate 1 and 2 bedroom 

apartments
 Ashton Methodist Hall being converted into twelve separate 1 and 2 bedroom apartments
 A former office building in Denton being converted into nine separate 1 bedroom 

apartments

The Panel were made aware that the Council has also implemented another 
recommendation included within the Scrutiny report to utilise Council Tax to engage with 
more empty property owners.  Mr Hughes informed members that Council Tax brochures 



and webpages now contain information on the Council’s empty homes programme and the 
different ways that it can help empty property owners to make the most of their properties.  

Although this strategy has resulted in some empty property owners coming forward, it has 
not yet yielded the significant results that the service had hoped it would, and it is 
acknowledged that more innovative strategies involving Council Tax are needed to continue 
to raise the amount of empty property owners coming forward to the Council.

Mr Hughes informed members that as part of the Tameside Empty Property Strategy 2013-
15, the Council secured funding to collaborate with the University of Salford to develop a 
Knowledge Transfer Partnership (KTP) that aimed to introduce a more academic approach 
to housing strategy.  The Council’s approach to empty homes was awarded the highest 
grade of ‘Outstanding’ by the KTP Grading Panel, received the Jonathon Sime Award for 
Research and has also received international recognition.

The Panel heard that partnership work has also commenced between the Council, Police, 
Fire services and a number of other external partners through new Neighbourhood 
Partnership arrangements.  The aim of these arrangements is to connect and engage with 
as many communities in Tameside as possible to prevent anti-social behaviour in empty 
properties and reduce the cost implications to the Council and other public services.

Members were informed that effective planning of resources is crucial in order to account for 
the growing pressure on resources and the significant reduction in funding and grants 
provided to local authorities to tackle empty homes.  Mr Hughes emphasised to the Panel 
that the Council’s housing and empty homes strategies will strive to ensure that the most 
positive outcomes for residents and the Council are being achieved despite the financial and 
operational resource pressures facing the service.

The Panel asked if the Council has already planned future redevelopments and/or 
conversions of empty commercial properties into residential accommodation.

Mr Hughes advised members that the Council is aware of a number of suitable sites across 
the borough, however, due to the fact that work is almost entirely reliant on unavailable 
grants and funding inputs there are no confirmed plans in place at present.

The Panel asked how the Council plans to engage with owners of empty properties and 
reduce the total number of empty homes/properties in the borough.

Mr Hughes informed the Panel that the Council has undertaken a number of measures 
including hosting events for empty property owners to attend and receive information on the 
grants and funding available to convert their empty properties into new accommodation.  
Focus groups and interviews were also carried out for 12 months to assess how the Council 
can best tackle empty homes and ensure the health and wellbeing of residents.

The Panel asked if empty homes and/or derelict properties can be put forward to contribute 
to the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework initiative.

Councillor Cooney advised members that this is a decision that only a property owner can 
make, but emphasised that the Council has been active in informing empty property owners 
about this as a potential option for their properties.

  
RESOLVED: That Councillor Cooney and Mr Hughes be thanked for attending the meeting.

10  PEOPLE AND PLACE SCORECARD 

The Panel received an update on sections of the People and Place Scorecard performance 



report that are relevant to this scrutiny panel.

11  ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel discussed a range of potential topics to be added to the Annual Work Programme 
for 2016/17, deciding that the first subject for review will be Impact of Bin Swap and 
Delivering Future Improvements to Recycling. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Work Programme be circulated to all Panel members outside 
of the meeting.

12  ESTABLISHMENT OF WORKING GROUP 

The Chair invited Panel Members to express an interest in joining the new working group for 
the review of Impact of Bin Swap and Delivering Future Improvements to Recycling and 
initial interest was noted.

RESOLVED: Details for the first working group meeting to be circulated to members by 
email and calendar invitations will be sent.

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chair informed Panel members that the next meeting of the Place and External 
Relations Scrutiny Panel will take place on Tuesday 13 September 2016.

14  URGENT ITEMS 

The Chair reported that there were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

CHAIR


